delivery, as determined by the Director of Public Finance of the City or their designee, acting 

for and on behalf of the City Controller (collectively, the “Director of Public Finance”). 

The Certificates shall evidence an aggregate principal amount of not to exceed Twenty-

Nine Million Dollars ($29,000,000), and shall evidence interest at a true interest cost up to but 

not to exceed twelve percent (12%) per annum.  The Certificates shall be subject to 

prepayment as set forth in the Lease Agreement and Trust Agreement.  The Director of Public 

Finance is hereby authorized, to the extent such officer deems it necessary or advisable and